

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 35th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON APRIL 11, 2017, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, AT SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Jude T. Bayona	Acting City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	-do-
Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham	-do-
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	-do-
Hon. Raymund P. Guzman	-do-
Hon. Grace B. Arago	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-
Hon. Jose Pedro G. Velasco	-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	-do- (on Sick Leave)
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do- (on Sick Leave)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 134-2017

A RESOLUTION COMMENDING LIA DENISE TAN OF CAGAYAN NATIONAL HIGH SCHOOL FOR GARNERING FIRST PLACE IN IMPROMPTU SPEAKING DURING THE PALAISIPAN 2017: PAMBANSANG LABANAN NG ISIP, SINING AT PANITIKAN HELD AT THE UNIVERSITY OF THE PHILIPPINES, LOS BAÑOS, LAGUNA

Sponsors: Hon. Arnel T. Arugay
Hon. Raymund P. Guzman
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan

WHEREAS, the University of the Philippines Palaisipan 2017 was held at Los Baños, Laguna on February 26, 2017;

WHEREAS, LIA DENISE TAN, a student of Cagayan National High School and a resident of Tuguegarao City, participated in the University of the Philippines Palaisipan 2017 and won First Place in Impromptu Speaking Contest;

WHEREAS, the City Government of Tuguegarao commends LIA DENISE TAN for her invaluable contribution to the upliftment of educational goals bringing pride to her family, school and the City of Tuguegarao.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVED, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to COMMEND LIA DENISE TAN for garnering First Place in Impromptu Speaking in the University of the Philippines Palaisipan 2017 held at Los Baños, Laguna last February 26, 2017.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish copies of this Resolution to the Cagayan National High School and the Department of Education, Region 02, for their information.



On motion of Hon. Raymund P. Guzman, duly seconded by Hon. Grace B. Arago and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 134-2017 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPH L. BCIPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian

HON. JUDE F. BAYONA
Acting City Vice Mayor
Presiding Officer

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II
City-Mayo
Date: 4 27 | 17

CONFORME:

cel